PUBLIC NOTICE Notice of Funding Availability Fiscal Year 2025/2026

The City of Scottsdale is seeking to distribute funding directly to projects identified as top priority community needs; however, eligible proposals submitted outside these top priorities will still be considered for Community Development Block Grant and Scottsdale Cares.

- 1. Emergency Housing Assistance
- 2. Crisis Case Management
- 3. Homeless Supportive Services and Shelters
- 4. Vulnerable Populations: Seniors and Disabled

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG):

The City of Scottsdale is requesting proposals for the use an estimated \$1,081,864 for FY 2025/2026 allocation Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds, which are expected to be available July 1, 2025, for activities benefiting low and moderate-income Scottsdale families. Proposals for any eligible CDBG activity consistent with the City's Consolidated Plan may be submitted.

Public Services: Approximately \$160,000 shall be available for Public Services activities <u>only</u> addressing Homelessness Supportive Services and Shelters.

A funding cap shall be enforced; requested proposal amounts shall not exceed:

Single agency - \$40,000

Lead agency with up to 2 partner agencies - \$80,000

Housing: Approximately \$60,000 may be made available for Housing activities.

Public Facilities: No funds will be made available for Public Facility activities.

SCOTTSDALE CARES: \$180,000

The City of Scottsdale is requesting proposals for activities that support programs which promote the positive development of youth, adults, and seniors, strengthen the capabilities of families and the self-sufficiency of adults, or assist residents in addressing crisis needs.

Priority will be given to programs that address top priority needs Emergency Housing Assistance, Crisis Case Management, Vulnerable Populations: Seniors and Disabled, and the Positive Development of Youth.

A funding cap will be enforced, requested proposal amounts shall not exceed \$20,000.

Proposal will be awarded at 100% funding only, as funding dictates.

SRPMIC: \$130,000

Funding Proposals will only be accepted for Home Delivered Meals and Congregate Meals through the Salt River Pima Maricopa Indian Community Funds.

Home Delivered Meals: A funding cap will be enforced, requested proposal amounts shall not exceed \$100,000. Congregate Meals: A funding cap will be enforced, requested proposal amounts shall not exceed \$30,000.

CITY GENERAL FUNDS: Up to \$100,000

The City of Scottsdale is requesting proposals for the use of General Funds.

Activities for General Funds would be for the following categories:

- Brokerage Services (agencies providing services within City of Scottsdale Human Services facilities)
- Domestic Violence Shelter Services
- Legal Services
- Services for Seniors

Priority will be given to programs that address top priority needs Emergency Housing Assistance, Crisis Case Management and Vulnerable Populations: Seniors and Disabled.

A funding cap will be enforced, requested proposal amounts shall not exceed \$20,000.

Proposal will be awarded at 100% funding only, as funding dictates.

It is the policy of the City of Scottsdale not to discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color, religion, age, sex, handicap, familial circumstance, or national origin. Persons using a TTY device may communicate with the Community Assistance Office by calling the TTY line at (480) 312-7411. Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting the Community Assistance Secretary, at (480) 312-7156. Requests should be made as early as possible to allow time to arrange the accommodation.

ENDOWMENT FUNDS: \$8,600

Activities for Endowment Funds would be for the following categories:

- · Community projects and programs for the public good
- City of Scottsdale youth programs

The Community Assistance Office will be presenting an Applicant Orientation on Thursday, September 19, 2024, from 10AM-11AM virtually, via Microsoft Teams. Attendees may join online at the link below or call in using the phone number listed below.

Join the meeting now

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting_MjY3MGQzNmEtNmIzOS00ZDZmLTg1M2UtNWYyYzc0NTQ1YzY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%2 2Tid%22%3a%2210aebc46-34e8-45ee-a5e2-5756f4df0996%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cb3935e5-d963-4925-8828-1cbb8fc872a8%22%7d

Meeting ID: 211 010 792 33

Passcode: afggzq

Dial in by phone

+1 480-378-2354,,549714304# United States, Tempe

Find a local number

Phone conference ID: 549 714 304#

For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN

A PowerPoint presentation will be available to view afterwards, including information that is typically reviewed at the orientation.

For agencies interested in applying for and learning more about the funding process, please visit the Funding information webpage at:

https://www.scottsdaleaz.gov/housing/community-development-block-grant-and-home-programs

All interested applicants shall use the City of Scottsdale Neighborly participant portal. **We will not accept any applications** that are not submitted through the Neighborly software.

Proposals for Fiscal Year 2025/2026 funding will be available beginning 8 a.m., Thursday, September 12, 2024, at the Scottsdale Neighborly Participant Portal: http://portal.neighborlysoftware.com/SCOTTSDALEAZ/Participant

(Qualifying organizations shall be City of Scottsdale programs or organizations that are tax exempt under Section 501(c)3 of the Internal Revenue Code.)

The deadline for submission of proposals is 4:00 P.M., Friday, October 18, 2024

For information regarding CDBG, Scottsdale Cares, SRPMIC, General Funds and Endowment Funds, please contact Chad Beougher, Community Development Supervisor, at (480) 312-7424 or cbeougher@scottsdaleaz.gov

The City reserves the right to retain CDBG funds for City-specific activities and funding is contingent based on FY 24/25 approved budget.